The estimated future benefit payments under the Company’s pension plans, excluding the impact of future lump sum offerings, are as follows (in thousands):

Defined Contribution Plan

The Company has a defined contribution plan. Salaried associates and non-union hourly paid associates are eligible to participate after completing six consecutive months of
employment. The plan permits associates to have contributions made as 401(k) salary deferrals on their behalf, or as voluntary after-tax contributions, and provides for Company
contributions, or contributions matching associates’ salary deferral contributions, at the discretion of the Board of Directors. Expense associated with the Company contributions to
match associates’ contributions were approximately $7.1 million, $5.9 million and $5.5 million in 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

14. Preferred Stock

ESND’s authorized capital shares include 15 million shares of preferred stock. The rights and preferences of preferred stock are established by ESND’s Board of Directors upon
issuance. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, ESND had no preferred stock outstanding and all 15 million shares are classified as undesignated preferred stock.

15. Income Taxes
The provision for income taxes consisted of the following (in thousands):

60

Amounts

2017 $ 9,198
2018 7,984
2019 8,833
2020 9,292
2021 9,027
2022-2026 50,839

For the Years Ended December 31,
2016 2015 2014

Currently Payable
Federal $ 34,867 $ 67,702 $ 72,513
State 5,255 8,387 8,334
Foreign 1,305 1,614 805

Total currently payable 41,427 77,703 81,652
Deferred, net

Federal (9,554) (20,929) (9,510)
State (779) (1,778) (1,085)
Foreign (291) (455) (284)

Total deferred, net (10,624) (23,162) (10,879)
Provision for income taxes $ 30,803 $ 54,541 $ 70,773

The Company’s effective income tax rates for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014 varied from the statutory federal income tax rate as set forth in the following table
(in thousands):

61

Years Ended December 31,
2016 2015 2014

Amount % of Pre-tax
Income Amount % of Pre-tax

Income Amount % of Pre-tax
Income

Tax provision based on the federal statutory rate $ 33,130 35.0% $ 3,569 35.0% $ 64,011 35.0%
State and local income taxes—net of federal income tax benefit 2,639 2.8% 374 3.6% 4,362 2.4%
Impairment of goodwill - - 47,468 465.5% (4) -
Valuation allowances (4,265) -4.5% 1,217 11.9% 3,027 1.7%
Tax effects of foreign dividend payments 1,756 1.8% - - - -
Research and Development tax credit (1,237) -1.3% - - - -
Non-deductible and other (1,220) -1.3% 1,913 18.8% (623) -0.4%
Provision for income taxes $ 30,803 32.5% $ 54,541 534.8% $ 70,773 38.7%

The deferred tax assets and liabilities resulted from temporary differences in the recognition of certain items for financial and tax accounting purposes. The sources of these
differences and the related tax effects were as follows (in thousands):

Valuation allowances principally relate to federal capital loss carryovers, state tax credits, and net operating losses. As of December 31, 2016, the Company has state tax credit
carryforwards of $10.8 million that expire by 2021, state net operating loss carryforwards of $0.6 million that expire by 2033, and acquired federal net operating losses of $5.8 million